
Northampton Disabled People's Forum

Friday, 12 July 2019, 11:00am -1:00pm

The Holding Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE 

Agenda

1. Welcomes, introductions and apologies  

2. Minutes and Matters Arising  

3. International Day for People with Disabilities  

4. Community Information Exchange  

5. Items for Next and Future Meetings  

6. Date of the Next Meeting  

Map and directions at: www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall 

For more information about this meeting please contact: 
Debbie MacColl - Community Safety & Engagement Project Officer,

dmaccoll@northampton.gov.uk

Tel: 01604 837752

More information about the Forum generally is at: www.northampton.gov.uk/forums 

Facebook page: https://www.facebook.com/NorthamptonDisabledPeoplesForum?ref=hl 

Please note that this Forum is supported and funded by Northampton Borough Council. 
The Forum may work in partnership and collaboration with other community groups, councils 
and local services from time to time. The views expressed and decisions taken by the Forum 
are not necessarily those of Northampton Borough Council. 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/guildhall
mailto:dmaccoll@northampton.gov.uk
http://www.northampton.gov.uk/forums
https://www.facebook.com/NorthamptonDisabledPeoplesForum?ref=hl


Northampton Borough Council  
January 2013 
 
 

 
Code of Conduct for the Forums  

 
This Code of Conduct sets out the standards that the Forums expect of its members. It aims 
to provide members with an effective ethical framework in which to do business. It is not 
intended to be exhaustive, or to cover every eventuality, but sets out some common sense 
requirements to enable the forums to function smoothly and successfully. 
 
It is the responsibility of the Chair to encourage and enable input from forum members, to 
ensure all voices are heard. 
 
1. Meeting Etiquette 
As an attendee you must comply with the following requirements and any others that may be 
stated from time to time: 

1.1 Contribute positively to discussions concerning the issues of the meeting 
1.2 Be friendly, polite, courteous and respectful at all times to fellow members, and 

others present 
1.3 Not insult, abuse or use offensive language or behaviour 
1.4 Comply with Northampton Borough Councils Equal Opportunities Policy 
1.5 Demonstrate actively that you are interested in and care about the issue that you 

are discussing and want to make a positive difference 
1.6 Show respect for buildings, facilities and equipment being used 
1.7 Speak only through the Chairman of the meeting and not interrupt, heckle, make 

distracting noises or gestures 
1.8 Speak clearly into any microphone provided and comply with any instructions 

given about its use 
 
2. Being Objective 

2.1 Your own experience and views should inform, but not dominate or dictate how 
you participate. 

2.2 If you have a specific issue with regards to a service matter to raise these can be 
discussed with a member of staff at the end of the each meeting or you can ask 
for the appropriate officer details. Meetings attended by other residents are not 
the place to raise any issues of this nature. 

2.3 Be Fair 
2.4 You must have and show respect for the people you deal with, and take their 

circumstances and personal differences into account. This is about putting 
equality into practice. The key is simply to respect differences fairly, so that you 
do not exclude anyone, or treat anyone inappropriately or unfairly because of 
their particular circumstances.  

 
Breaching the Code of Conduct  
If any person’s behaviour breaches this Code of Conduct, they will be required to leave the 
meeting and vacate the premises where it is being held. They will not be permitted to attend 
future meetings unless they provide satisfactory evidence to Northampton Borough Council 
that they will comply with the Code – e.g. a letter of apology. 
 
If you would like further information or if you would like to discuss the Code of Conduct 
please contact Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager at 
vrockall@northampton.gov.uk or on 01604 837074 

1

Agenda Item 1

mailto:vrockall@northampton.gov.uk


Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 10 May 2019

Northampton Borough Council - Northampton Disabled People's Forum

Friday, 10 May 2019

1. WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
ATTENDANCE: Martin De Rosario (MDR,Chair), Barbara Barber (BB, Individual), 
Larry Barber (LB, Individual), Bernie Gabriel (BG, Job Centre), Louise Croucher (LC, 
Job Centre), Beverley Mennell (BM, Individual), Martin Page (MP, DWP), Dawn 
Cummins (DC, VIN) Carl Weininger (CW, Northants Polio Fellowship).

APOLOGIES: Phil Larratt, Debbie MacColl

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
BM – Suggestion for meeting. We hear through the media that the support services 
just aren’t there, this links in with disabled people too. Need to invite these groups to 
the meetings.

3. DAWN CUMMINS - VIN - SOCIAL PRESCRIBING
Social Prescribing.

What do you know about it?

MP – things to help people with their conditions away from the standard medical 
treatments. So gyms or activity group access for example.

DC – It’s about diverting people away from a GP surgery into community support 
which may be more relevant at that time. For example, money issues getting on top 
of a person, feeling down/depressed. May be more helpful to go to a support service 
instead of being given medication.

BM – People do know there are other services out there. With the high medication 
bill we do need to look at other options but there are instances where you do need 
medication.

DC – Yes this is not trying to stop that, it is for those people who need low level 
support. They may need medical support but it has been recognised that these 
community support branches are also very effective.
It is the idea that people are being prescribed to do these things, instead of 
medication in some instances, it’s a physical way to help try and alleviate an 
individual’s issues.
GP’s are being given money for a year to employ a social prescriber. These people 
will look to find organisations or places to send people to help them with their issues 
and trying to divert people away from a future high level intervention by starting with 
low level interventions.

CW – one GP didn’t know the Social Prescriber was in post for a year, and I 
suggested that it may take 6 months to a year to train the Social Prescriber. So are 
they just paying for a person to be trained with no plan after?

2



Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 10 May 2019

DC – It has been something that has been going on for years but it has just not 
been formalised.

Q: How much do surgeries get?
A: Up to £35,000.
CW: Small surgeries probably won’t get that much.

BM: Seen over the last 5/10 years that surgeries are grouping together as medical 
centres.

DC – It’s creating links with health and social care. I know how this works and I’ve 
found it difficult to get the help I need.
BM – this brings me back to my earlier point, we need the support services around 
the table.

DC – some forms of social prescribing help tackle or include - exercise and healthy 
lifestyles, isolation, carer support, home adaptation, financial advice.
Social Prescribing is new to Northamptonshire, part of it is still in development. This 
work needs to be done with the community and voluntary sector to provide the best 
support. Programme focuses on those with the greatest needs. Mild mental health 
issues, frequent attenders, those with long term conditions will benefit the most. If 
you receive ongoing medical support this will still continue. The aim is to expand 
and make the most use out of the services that are available.

Volunteering/social action/housing sector/carers/support specific to the individual.
Looking to focus on quality and narrowing inequality.

Social Prescribers based on lifestyle risk factors.
Will be overseen by the GP, they are not going to recommend physical exercise to a 
person who’s health would me made worse with increased physical exertion for 
example.

DC: Mainly aimed at low level conditions.

CW – it could work for high risk individuals such as my polio group, with 
hydrotherapy etc. but yes you can’t generalise.

DC – Yes it will be need very individual.

BM – Perfectly good one stop shop downstairs, information needs to go there so all 
of the residents of Northampton can see these groups.
Council doesn’t advertise the forum well.

CW – apparently one person from Northampton turned up to the PPG in Corby.

CW – I see this as an experiment, they will try for a year then evaluate if this is 
saving the NHS money. If the evaluation shows positive results then I presume they 
will expand it.

3



Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 10 May 2019

4. INTERNATIONAL DAY FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITES
CW – Feedback is that there is not enough footfall. Was cold in the Grosvenor and 
there was an issue at one at Weston Favell. Great Hall was great but it’s hard to get 
the message out and have the public attend. The Uni might be an issue with 
parking.

Is the old university still about?
MP – they have put houses up there now so not available.

BM – Broadmead Church has been recently extended. The building is placed in an 
area where you have an influx of people from Kingsley.

CW – The Umbrella Fair is done at a much better time of the year, could we have a 
stand there? Although it is not the day, the actual day in December is more about 
networking with the groups.

MDR – The carnival would be a good place to have a stall or banners on a float, 
something like that.

5. COMMUNITY INFORMATION EXCHANGE
BB - June 8th – Northampton Carers holding an event – 7:30pm and tickets are 
£12.50.

CW - There is a website/app called WaitLess which shows the waiting times at the 
hospitals – this includes travel time also. May be better than going to the closest 
hospital.

6. ITEMS FOR NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS
CW - All public services - NAB, Mind, Scope, British Red Cross, Barnardos, Cancer 
Research etc.

MDR - Diabetes organisation

CW – Diabetic people get free podiatry which some people do not actually realise. 
Some people do not qualify and they do not know why.

MP – Northampton General Hospital – Helen left her post, look to see who has 
taken that post on.

7. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING
12th July.

All future meetings to be at 11am.

MDR - closed the meeting at 12pm.

4


	Agenda
	1 Welcomes, introductions and apologies
	MAY 19 MINS DPF
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 12 July 2019

Northampton Borough Council 

Northampton Disabled People's Forum

Friday, 12 July 2019

Attendance ; Martin de Rosario, Cllr Phil Larratt, Martin Page, Laura Church, David 
Bevan, Rufia Ashraf, Sarah Whitehead, Maz Stretton, Doug Peacock, Kevin 
Reynolds, Kizzy Minter, Ingrid Ruffnig

1. WELCOMES, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Apologies – Debbie MacColl, Larry Barber, Barbara Barber, Beverley Mennell. 

MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING

3. INTERNATIONAL DAY FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
MS – Debbie, Jennifer and Maz, community music event in December. Will be contacting a group 
from the cube. Will be a way to get different disability organisations to come together for a fun 
event. Will be a quiet room. Was an event with school children at Dallington Park, over 100 school 
children and over 60 people with disabilities? Looking at mini Olympics next year, with both 
disabled and able bodied people to break down the barriers. We need more correspondence from 
organisations to make this event as great as we can and other details like if medical care is needed. 
If the groups like the idea they need to have the input so it is suitable.

MDR – might be worth contacting housing, local councillors etc.

MS – We did try to do it this year but found it too difficult to arrange with organisations as they 
cannot give up their time they are often too busy.

MDR – It would be good to get out to all the radio and things like that. 

7. LAURA CHURCH AND DAVID BEVAN - NBC AND NCC WEBSITE 
ACCESSIBILITY

Looking to make the website more accessible. It is now becoming a law to make websites accessible 
for people with disabilities.

Written some reports which have gone to management and now at the point where we are 
reaching out to different disability groups. Have contacted groups concerning autism, blindness and 
dementia already etc.

Not too good with the website at the minute so want to improve it all. We are always working on 
things, currently at 65-70 percent accessible.

Some things I can’t do like change the colour of hyperlinks etc but I have recommended that these 
change to those who can.

We are looking to do some tests in the one stop shop for some honest feedback for those people 
who we are trying to improve the website for.

September 2020 is the deadline for this to be done.



Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 12 July 2019

Training some web authors soon to help those people who are responsible for their sections make 
them suitable for all users.

Looking to make the website accessible for all, so it is a lot of work with many different changes 
needing to be made.

Can send all necessary changes to Laura Church.

SW – Can you add a dyslexia organisation to those groups you will be contacting?

LC – Yes of course.

DP – Anything about accessibility and assessments on physical access to buildings, could they be 
added to the website?

LC – Yes that’s a good idea, to have a list of places and how accessible they are.

DP – Yes, even one angel square is not very accessible and it would be good for other to see that.

DP – could you also promote Different Strokes group.

DP – Also run group for people with communication difficulties.

MP – Have you contacted the Autism Strategy group, I sit on the board, and we have a lady called 
amber who helped design our site.

DB - I know Amber, she did a placement with us and she is incredibly talented and what she has 
done with the website is fantastic.

DB – Laura has already given the background of the accessibility directive. When the gov gives us 
advice, they’ll be both automated and and user tests. The user tests is where you get the true value 
and great recommendations. We’ve been testing with a visually impaired user, he ran through his 
experiences with a lot of people in the room watching him, this helped us understand more but we 
do understand that this is only one persons experience.

I can leave my e-mail address.

Also part of a project called digital Northampton. Been speaking to Barclays about running an 
accessibility workshop for people to show how they can make their website more accessibility. They 
want to hold this in December to help tie in with International Day for People with Disabilites.

 

COMMUNITY INFORMATION EXCHANGE

5. ITEMS FOR NEXT AND FUTURE MEETINGS
DP – Useful to find out what extra benefits people can get apart from the government benefits. I 
understand that water companies can give discounts to elderly or low usage.



Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 12 July 2019

Also power companies do something called the ‘warm home initiative’

Local authorities do a discounted council tax with people with severe mental illnesses.

I think they have stopped single person benefits.

KM and PL – they have not.

DP – You’re right I was thinking of empty properties.

DP – Suggestion to get people to talk about these extra benefits.

DP – Maybe KM could talk about this.

RA – Is there anything we can do to encourage people to cycle more? Would be nice to here from 
the county to see what they can do.

PL – Cycle hire at Pitsford is made disabled friendly.

RA – I have had to spend almost £1000 for a bike for my son.

DB – Neil Holland is the cycling officer.

DP – How man people get fines for parking on cycle lanes?

SW – Not sure but that’s definitely something I can look into.

DP – A lot of the cycle paths are not in a good condition or wide enough.

MS – Yes if you want to encourage there are a lot of things that need to be looked at. Some paths 
are in bad condition or you have to cross the road half way.

IR – I agree most drivers do not seem to care about cyclists on the and they do not indicate or give 
the cyclist enough room.

ACTION – MM to invite county council and a cycling organisation/charity.

RA – it is about sharing the road, but if there are no cycle lanes you are pushing that option away 
and cycling is a great way to keep fit.

MP – Yes, there are also cyclists who do not follow the rules and run red lights and nearly knock 
people over crossing the road.

MDR closed the meeting.

 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING



Northampton Disabled People's Forum Minutes - Friday, 12 July 2019

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified


